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North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services 
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Section/Branch: WCHS/Women's Health 
 

RFA Questions and Answers 
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Questions and Answers (list all questions and answers in numerical order) 
 
GENERAL QUESTIONS 
 
1. Question: Is there a page limit on the cover letter?  
 

Answer: No, there is no page limit.  
 
2. On the cover letter it asks for the number of participants reached, does that mean the 

number of teens that met threshold in the program?  
 

Answer: Yes, the number of participants reached does mean the number of youth that 
participated in your program and met threshold (or attended at least 75% of the sessions 
offered). 

 
3. Question: Is the cover sheet the only sheet that needs to say “copy”? 
 

Answer: Yes, applicants are required to submit one original application in addition to four 
copies. The original application should be clearly marked “original” on the application face 
(or cover) sheet. Copies of the application should be clearly marked “copy” on the 
application face (or cover) sheet. 

 
4. Question: Will we receive acknowledgement of a mailed application? 
 

Answer: No, the NC DHHS staff will not send confirmation of receiving a mailed application. 
If you would like confirmation, you can request package tracking from your local post office.  

 
5. Question: I understand that funding is available for 2017‐2018; with the option of a two‐

year renewal if funding is available. Following the two years of renewal, do you anticipate 
there being the opportunity to reapply for another three‐year cycle? 

 

Answer: We cannot make a guarantee at this time. This all depends on whether or not the 
federal government provides additional funding for PREP. PREP is federally funded by the US 
DHHS Administration for Children and Families, Family and Youth Services Bureau. Our 
current funding award is approved through September 2018. As we continue to receive 
federal funding we plan to continue to offer sub‐awards.  
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6. Question: Can funds be utilized to pay for a grant writer?  
 

Answer: No. If you choose to employ a grant writer to assist you in preparing your 
application, and you are awarded funding, you cannot use grant funds to reimburse the 
grant writer. 

 
7. Question: Can the slides from the Optional Technical Assistance Webinar held on 

September 7th be sent to us so we can refer back to? 
 

Answer: Yes. If you would like a copy of the slides from the call, please email 
tilneil.gary@dhhs.nc.gov.  

 
8. Question: How many organizations do you anticipate will be funded? 

 

Answer: With an average funding award of $75,000 ‐ $100,000 per agency, we anticipate 
funding between 4 ‐ 6 agencies. 

 
9. Question: For the Notice of Intent, can the number of youth we propose serving and the 

setting we plan to implement be a best estimate?  How strictly will we be held to this for 
the actual application? 

 

Answer: Yes, you can provide estimates in the Notice of Intent. Responses to the notice of 
intent are not binding and will not impact the review and scoring of your RFA submission. 
Data from the Notice of Intent is used for planning and research purposes only. 

 
10. Question: If I have missed the deadline to submit a Notice of Intent, am I eligible to submit 

an application for funding?  
 

Answer: Submission of a Notice of Intent is not required to apply for this RFA. As stated in 
the RFA, a Notice of Intent will be accepted by the PREP team for planning and research 
purposes only and is not a requirement to apply for funding.  
 

11. Question: Our agency is a registered non‐profit but does not have 501(c)(3) status. Are we 
eligible to apply for funding?  
 

Answer: Yes. If you are a registered non‐profit; but have not obtained 501(c)(3) status, you 
must submit a letter verifying your non‐profit status with your application. You must submit 
this letter in lieu of the “Verifications of 501(c)(3) Status” letter requested on page 53 of the 
RFA.  
 

12. Question: Our agency has a longstanding history in working with teens and providing 
services to support adolescent pregnancy prevention; however, we do not have any 
history working with youth in out‐of‐home care, are we eligible to apply? 
 

Answer: Yes, you are eligible to apply. Please ensure you provide information on how your 
agency and staff plan to build its capacity and ability to work with youth in out‐of‐home 
care; and how your agency will work with the community to connect with youth in out‐of‐
home care to provide services.  
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NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 
13. Question: What is the difference between qualitative and quantitative data? 

 

Answer: Qualitative data refers to data that can be observed but are not quantifiable by 
numbers. This may include data collected from interviews, face to face meetings and focus 
groups. Quantitative data can be measured and are expressed numerically and be collected 
through direct measurement (i.e., weight, height) or assessment (i.e., test or survey).  

 
14. Question: In regards to data presented in a Needs Assessment, could we utilize survey 

data collected from youth we are currently working with? 
 

Answer: Yes. We encourage you to use data your agency currently collects as long as it is 
relevant data that can support and justify your need to offer PREP services to youth your 
agency plans to serve.   
 

15. Question: In regards to the proposed population of youth we plan to serve, can we limit 
offering services to youth 13 years of age and up? 
 

Answer: Yes. The RFA requires that you serve youth between the ages of 10 and 19. You can 
limit the age of the youth you plan to serve as long as they fall within this range.  

 
 

PROGRAM PLAN 
 
16. Question: For the services provided to youth under this RFA, do you expect funded 

agencies to provide group education or one‐on‐one case management?  
 

Answer: Services funded under this RFA will support evidence‐based adolescent pregnancy 
prevention programming and adulthood preparation.  The curriculum recommended for 
implementation is Making Proud Choices for Youth in Out‐of‐Home Care. The intention of 
this RFA is not to provide one‐on‐one case management services; although youth receiving 
programming may be referred to other agency programs and community partners who can 
offer these services as requested by youth.  
 

17. Question: In regards to implementing activities to support adulthood preparation, are 
there any resources about lessons or activities that cover the adulthood preparation 
subjects? 
   

Answer: All applicants will need to add additional information to meet the adulthood 
preparation subjects.  The preferred curriculum, Making Proud Choices, will meet some but 
not all of the required preparation subjects. Applicants must include information in their 
program plan on how they will provide youth with information to meet all of the required 
adulthood preparation subjects. For a list of activities and curriculum identified by PREP to 
support the adulthood preparation subjects, visit: 
http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fysb/adult‐prep‐tip‐sheet.pdf  
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18. Question: When filling out the work plan in Section 2‐2, how would we fill out August 
through May when we are in programming? Would we fill in the number of times we 
repeat the curriculum Making Proud Choices each month by activity? 

 

Answer: When filling out the work plan, you do not have to list each lesson on the chart, but 
you can check the month when cycle 1 of Making Proud Choices (MPC) begins.  Repeat the 
notation when cycle 2 of MPC begins, and again for cycle 3 etc.  Remember that not only are 
there 10 lessons in each cycle, but also there needs to be time allowed for the entry and exit 
surveys.  You may also note in the work plan when events and activities that may be done in 
addition to the curriculum will be held. This may include staff trainings, activities to support 
adulthood preparation, and CAC meetings.  

 
19. Question: In regards to the Work Plan in Section 2‐2, do we have to provide a specific date 

for program activities or just the month? 
 

Answer: Although we would like for your work plan to be as detailed as possible regarding 
the activities you will complete; you can simply state the month you plan to complete 
specific activities. You do not have to include the month and a date.  

 
20. Question: Do you know if there is a requirement on the dosage for Making Proud Choices? 

Could we offer two sessions back to back with some groups? Could we do a weekend 
event where we cover everything on a Friday and Saturday (mixed with recreational 
activities, meal breaks, etc.)? 
 

Answer: Per ETR, the owners of Making Proud Choices, “The adaptation for youth in out‐of‐
home care has 12.5 hours of content divided into ten 75‐minute modules. Ideally, 
implementation should be as concentrated as possible and completed in no more than 5 
weeks total. It can be implemented using a 5‐day format (two modules per day) or a 5‐week 
format (2 modules per week). Some agencies have implemented this version of the 
curriculum in 3 days or over a weekend at a fun retreat setting—a format that will only work 
with lots of time built in for recreation. When the program for this target population 
stretches beyond 5 weeks, it’s challenging (but not impossible) to maintain attendance.” 

 
 

EVALUATION  
 
21. Question: Can program participants complete the electronic surveys using their cell 

phones? 
 

Answer: Possibly. The survey can be completed using most electronic devices including 
computers, laptops, tablets, and smart phones. Use caution when requesting participants to 
complete surveys on their personal devices. Completing the surveys may incur additional 
unauthorized data costs to the participant and their parents and they will not be reimbursed 
by the grant.  
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22. Question: What are the eligibility requirements for youth to complete the entry and exit 
surveys.  

 

Answer: Eligibility for the PREP Performance Measure Surveys is based upon program 
setting and participant age. Sites providing programming in a community based setting will 
administer both the entry and exit survey to all youth participants. However, youth aged 13 
and younger will complete an entry survey that excludes sensitive questions related to 
sexual orientation and sexual behaviors. Youth aged 14 and older will complete the standard 
entry survey. All youth will complete the same exit survey. See page 17 of the RFA for more 
details.  

 

There are additional requirements if programming is offered in‐school during the school 
day; however, it is not expected that implementation in an in‐school setting/during the 
school day will be offered due to the specific population of youth targeted for services 
under this RFA.  

 
23. Question: Does Making Proud Choices supply fidelity logs?  
 

Answer: Yes, ETR (the owners of Making Proud Choices) has templates of adaptable fidelity 
logs on their website you can view. However, the TPPI team will provide fidelity logs 
adapted from ETR to funded grantees.  

 
 

AGENCY ABILITY 
 
24. Question: Can I train staff in our agency after I receive the curriculum training?  
 

Answer: The curriculum has a certification process for becoming a certified trainer of 
facilitators. You would not be considered an approved trainer until this certification process 
was complete.  

 
25. Question: Will training be offered through TPPI? Or, where can training be obtained? 

 

Answer: TPPI will make an effort to offer training to funded grantees. If a training cannot be 
directly by TPPI, we will work with our partners including the North Carolina School Health 
Training Center and Sexual Health Initiatives for Teens (SHIFT) NC to secure training 
opportunities.  

 
26. Question: To confirm, training is a reimbursable expense, correct?  

 

Answer: Yes. Grantees are encouraged to include costs within their budget to cover training 
registration costs and travel to attend trainings such as transportation costs (car rental fees, 
mileage, etc.), meals, and lodging to not exceed the state approved subsistence rates.  

 
27. Question: Is the SHIFT NC conference mandatory? 
 

Answer: No, TPPI funded agencies are not required to attend the SHIFT NC conference.  
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28. Question: Do we include other program coordinators or staff in the staffing table? 
 

Answer: You should only include staff that provides direct support to the program. This may 
include program coordinators, program supervisors, business office staff, or volunteers.  

 
29. Question: Do we submit a separate letter from the school showing their support of the 

PREP Performance Measures or can that be included in their MOA?  
 

Answer: The information can be included in the MOA submitted from the schools. 
 
 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
30. Question: The list of required individuals for the community advisory council includes “a 

teen program participant” and “a current or former teen parent”. Does the teen have to 
be in the PREP program? 

 

Answer: The teen has to be a current teen but not necessarily one served by the program.  
A “current or former teen parent” can be a teen who is currently a parent or an adult who 
has been a teen parent. For example, a teen 19 years of age or younger in addition to an 
adult 20 years of age or older can serve in this role if they had a child before the age of 19.  

 
31. Question: Middle school students may be intimidated to join the CAC.  How do we get 

youth involved?  
 

Answer: Recruit more than one teen so the teen does not feel isolated in the group.  You 
can also create a youth advisory council and have that group report to the CAC to meet the 
youth requirement.   

 
32. Question: How do you have a letter from someone that is not on the CAC yet? Specifically, 

from the teen.  
 

Answer: Seek out a teen who is currently involved with your agency that could continue to 
be involved when you begin programming. Does your agency currently have an advisory 
board or community advisory council that has a teen representative? Do you have a teen 
you served in the past who would love to provide guidance and feedback to your staff? You 
can request a letter from this teen. We understand that this teen may no longer be able to 
serve on the CAC when it’s time for programming to begin. This is ok, you would just need to 
identify another teen who can commit to serve in this role. 

 
33. Question: Our agency is a current TPPI grantee. Can the teens from our Adolescent 

Parenting Program who sit on our CAC, also fulfill the CAC requirement for PREP?  
 

Answer: Yes. Additionally, if you are a current TPPI funded agency you can utilize your 
current CAC to support PREP funding. As long as the CAC has representation that can 
support the services that are to be provided under this PREP RFA. If the CAC is shared, the 
minutes from the meetings must reflect that programs were discussed separately. 
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34. Question: How would you suggest we evaluate the referral sources? 
 

Answer: Research “youth friendly services” with National organizations that work with 
youth such as Office of Adolescent Health, Advocates for Youth, CDC, etc. 

 
35. Question: Is there an age limit for a former teen parent to serve on the CAC? 
 

Answer: No. 
 
36. Question: What do we include for the “Description of agency role” for the CAC chart? 
 

Answer: Detail the specific role that agency has in assisting with the program (recruitment, 
sustainability, transportation, space for service, referral source, etc. 
 

37. Question: Can an agency partner with another agency to apply for funding and offer 
services. For example, could an agency apply with plans to work with a local residential 
program that services youth?  
 

Answer: Yes, however one agency would need to apply as the lead agency. The 
collaborating agencies will submit MOUs defining their role on the grant and what resources 
and support they will provide.  

 
 

BUDGET 
 
38. Question: Can we put training costs in our budget? 
 

Answer: Yes. Grantees are encouraged to include costs within their budget to cover training 
registration costs and travel to attend trainings such as transportation costs (car rental fees, 
mileage, etc.), meals, and lodging to not exceed the state approved subsistence rates. 

 
39. Question: We are concerned about the reimbursement process; do you have any 

suggestions? 
 

Answer: Awarded funds are paid on a cost reimbursement basis. Agencies expend, from 
their own funds, the approved programmatic costs as detailed in the executed contract 
budget. By the 10th of the month, agencies submit a Contract Expenditure Report (CER) to 
the State Program Consultant for those costs expended in the previous month. The State 
has thirty days to pay the CER from the date of CER approval, based on funds availability. 
Agencies must carefully consider if they have the capacity to implement the program under 
this reimbursement system. Below are some suggestions to maximize the efficiency of the 
reimbursement process: 

 Ensure CERs (and other required monthly reports) are completed accurately, 
completely, and bear the proper signatory authority and dates. 

 Submit CERs timely – no later than the 10th of the month for the previous month’s 
expenditures. 

 Submit agency documents and reporting (including NCGrants reporting) timely and 
accurately. 
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 Set your agency up to receive electronic payments instead of paper checks from the 
DHHS Controller’s Office. Awarded agencies may fill out the “Vendor Electronic 
Payment Form” and fax it directly to the DHHS Controller’s Office. The form is 
located here: 
https://www2.ncdhhs.gov/control/Vendor_Electronic_Payment_Form_090310.doc  

 
40. Question: Is there a local match requirement? 
 

Answer: No. 
 
41. Question: If we are having problems formatting the Open Window Budget Template, can 

we use our own budget worksheet?  
 

Answer: No, if you experience problems using the Open Window Budget Template contact 
the TPPI staff. An unprotected version of the budget template is available on the TPPI 
website.  
 

42. Question: Are meals and lodging on state per diem? 
 

Answer: Yes, the current state rate is the maximum amount that will be reimbursed for 
meals, lodging and mileage. However, it is permissible for agencies to budget these items at 
a rate that is less than the current state rate. If a lesser rate is being utilized, please state 
that in the budget narrative. 


